
MP! PLAYER 

By: 

Demetriou Leandros 

3E2 

Project Report Submitted to 

The Department of Electrical Engineering 

Of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia - Cyprus 

in partial fulfilment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

ill 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

JUNE 2000 

I , 
I , • It l 



Abstract 

Author: Demetriou Leandros 
Project Title: MP3 Player 

There are a lot of software MP3 players available, and most of them do an 
excellent job, but they all ~hare some problems. You must have your 
computer turned on to listen to your favourite music, they stop playing when 
you reboot, they eat up CPU cycles and memory on your computer, the 
sound usually stops in a most annoying way when your computer is heavily 
loaded by something else, you have to stop the music when you need the 
soundcard for a game and they ain't got no remote control! 

The purpose of this project is to build a stand alone MP3 player. By stand 
alone MP3 player I mean a computer based player without monitor and 
keyboard that would play MP3 songs and will show information on a Liquid 
Crystal Display. The control of the player will be a remote control. For the 
project I used mostly old computers parts which they were lying useless 
around. 

It will be used as a player in my home stereo rack! 

- 1 -



CONTENTS 

Abstract 

Contents 

Acknowledgements 

Introduction 

CHAPTER 1: MP3 OVERVIEW 

1.1 Introduction 

1.2 MP3 History 

1.3 How MP3 Works 
1.3.1 Introduction 
1.3.2 Wavefonns and Psycho acoustics 
1.3.3 MPEG Audio Compression 
1.3.4 Masking Effects 
1.3.5 Bitrates 
1.3.6 The Anatomy of an MP3 File 

1.4 Downloading and Listening to MP3 files 

1.5 Creating Your Own MP3 Files 

1.6 Is It Legal? 

CHAPTER 2: PC HARDWARE 

2.1 Introduction 
2.2 CPU 
2.3 Motherboard 
2.4 Memory / RAM 
2.5 Soundcard 
2.6 CD-ROM Drive 
2.7 Hard Disk Drive 
2.8 Power Supply 
2.9 Case 

- 2 -

Page 

1 

2 

4 

5 

7 

7 

8 
8 
9 
11 
12 
13 
15 

17 

17 

17 

18 

18 
18 
19 
20 
20 
21 
21 
23 
23 



CHAPTER 3: INTERFACE DEVICES 24 

3.1 Introduction 24 
3.2 Input Devices 24 

3.2.1 Keyboard / Numerical Keypad 24 
3.2.2 Microcontroller Board 25 
3.2.3 IR Remote Control 27 

3.3 Output Devices 31 
3.3.1 Introduction and Historical Overview 31 
3.3.2 Hitachi LM044L Dot Matrix Liquid Crystal Display 32 
3.3.3 LCD Characteristics 32 
3.3.4 Pin Assignment 33 
3.3.5 Instruction Set 34 
3.3.6 4-bit/8-bit Interface 35 
3.3.7 LCD interface to the PC 36 
3.3.8 Parallel Interface 36 
3.3.9 Serial Interface 39 
3.3.10 Conclusion 41 

CHAPTER 4: SOFTWARE 42 

4.1 Introduction 42 
4.2 Operating system 42 
4.3 MPXF Software 43 
4.4 Basic Commands 44 

CHAPTER 5: FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS 46 

5.1 Introduction 46 
5.2 Embedded PCs 46 
5.3 Non PC-based MP3 player 49 
5.4 Car MP3 Player 51 

Conclusions 52 

Photographs 53 

Appendices 55 

- 3 -


