

By: Demetriou Leandros 3E2

Project Report Submitted to The Department of Electrical Engineering Of the Higher Technical Institute Nicosia – Cyprus

in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

**ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING** 

JUNE 2000



## Abstract

Author:Demetriou LeandrosProject Title:MP3 Player

There are a lot of software MP3 players available, and most of them do an excellent job, but they all share some problems. You must have your computer turned on to listen to your favourite music, they stop playing when you reboot, they eat up CPU cycles and memory on your computer, the sound usually stops in a most annoying way when your computer is heavily loaded by something else, you have to stop the music when you need the soundcard for a game and they ain't got no remote control!

The purpose of this project is to build a stand alone MP3 player. By stand alone MP3 player I mean a computer based player without monitor and keyboard that would play MP3 songs and will show information on a Liquid Crystal Display. The control of the player will be a remote control. For the project I used mostly old computers parts which they were lying useless around.

It will be used as a player in my home stereo rack!

## **CONTENTS**

## Page

Abstract	1
Contents	2
Acknowledgements	4
Introduction	5
s <sup>1</sup>	
CHAPTER 1: MP3 OVERVIEW	7
1.1 Introduction	
1.2 MP3 History	7
1.3 How MP3 Works	8
1.3.1 Introduction 1.3.2 Waveforms and Psychoacoustics	8
1.3.3 MPEG Audio Compression	11
1.3.4 Masking Effects	12
1.3.5 Bitrates	13
1.3.6 The Anatomy of an MP3 File	15
1.4 Downloading and Listening to MP3 files	17
1.5 Creating Your Own MP3 Files	17
1.6 Is It Legal?	17
CHAPTER 2: PC HARDWARE	18
2.1 Introduction	18
2.2 CPU	18
2.3 Motherboard	19
2.5 Soundcard	20 20
2.6 CD–ROM Drive	21
2.7 Hard Disk Drive	21
2.8 Power Supply 2.9 Case	23
	40

## **CHAPTER 3: INTERFACE DEVICES**

3.1 Introduction	24
3.2 Input Devices	24
3.2.1 Keyboard / Numerical Keypad	24
3.2.2 Microcontroller Board	25
3.2.3 IR Remote Control	27
3.3 Output Devices	31
3.3.1 Introduction and Historical Overview	31
3.3.2 Hitachi LM044L Dot Matrix Liquid Crystal Display	32
3.3.3 LCD Characteristics	32
3.3.4 Pin Assignment	33
3.3.5 Instruction Set	34
3.3.6 4-bit/8-bit Interface	35
3.3.7 LCD interface to the PC	36
3.3.8 Parallel Interface	36
3.3.9 Serial Interface	39
3.3.10 Conclusion	41
CHAPTER 4: SOFTWARE	42
4.1 Introduction	42
4.2 Operating system	42
4.3 MPXF Software	43
4.4 Basic Commands	44
CHAPTER 5. FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS	46
	10
5.1 Introduction	46
5.2 Embedded PCs	46
5.3 Non PC-based MP3 player	49
5.4 Car MP3 Player	51
Conclusions	52
Dhata ana nha	<i>c</i> <b>2</b>
rnotographs	53
Appendices	55
**	